standard is effective on January 1, 2020, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact this new standard will have on the
consolidated financial statements.

Reclassifications and Revisions

The Company adopted Accounting Standard Update 2016-09 Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718) during 2016 and incorrectly classified
payments made to tax authorities for withheld shares from an employee’s equity award as cash flows from operating activities versus cash flows from
financing activities. As a result, the Company has revised the consolidated statement of cash flows for these tax payments of $47.4 and $34.6 for the year
ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, from operating activities to financing activities. The Company concluded that these errors were not material
individually or in the aggregate to any of the periods impacted.

Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition, pension accounting and cash receipts and payments as well as the revision for payments made to
tax authorities for withheld shares from equity awards impacted previously reported results as follows:

 Consolidated Statement of Operations
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
ASC 606 Revenue

Adjustments
Pension

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Total revenues $ 10,441.4  $ (133.4)  $ —  $ 10,308.0
Total cost of revenue 6,977.4  238.6  0.2  7,216.2
Gross profit 3,464.0  (372.0)  (0.2)  3,091.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,812.4  (315.1)  1.9  1,499.2
Other operating and non-operating expenses, net 516.7  0.5  (2.1)  515.1
Provision for income taxes (139.1)  (16.3)  —  (155.4)
Net earnings 1,274.0  (41.1)  —  1,232.9
Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling
interest (5.8)  —  —  (5.8)
Net earnings attributable to Laboratory Corporation
of America Holdings $ 1,268.2  $ (41.1)  $ —  $ 1,227.1

Basic earnings per share $ 12.39   $ 11.99
Diluted earnings per share $ 12.21   $ 11.81

 Consolidated Statement of Operations
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

As previously

reported
ASC 606 Revenue

Adjustments
Pension

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Total revenues $ 9,437.2  $ 115.7  $ —  $ 9,552.9
Total cost of revenue 6,256.7  435.8  6.4  6,698.9
Gross profit 3,180.5  (320.1)  (6.4)  2,854.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,630.2  (287.9)  3.2  1,345.5
Other operating and non-operating expenses, net 444.8  (0.3)  (9.6)  434.9
Provision for income taxes 372.3  (11.6)  —  360.7
Net earnings 733.2  (20.3)  —  712.9
Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling
interest (1.1)  —  —  (1.1)
Net earnings attributable to Laboratory Corporation
of America Holdings $ 732.1  $ (20.3)  $ —  $ 711.8

Basic earnings per share $ 7.14   $ 6.94
Diluted earnings per share $ 7.02   $ 6.82

F-16

Index
LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars and shares in millions, except per share data)

 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Tax Payments
for Equity

Awards
Revision

Zero-Coupon
Notes

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,459.4  $ 47.4  $ (8.7)  $ 1,498.1
Net cash used for investing activities (2,228.7)  —  —  (2,228.7)
Net cash provided by financing activities 631.9  (47.4)  8.7  593.2
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents 20.5  —  —  20.5

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $ (116.9)   $ (116.9)

 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Tax Payments
for Equity

Awards
Revision

Zero-Coupon
Notes

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,175.9  $ 34.6  $ (13.4)  $ 1,197.1
Net cash used for investing activities (795.7)  —  —  (795.7)
Net cash provided by financing activities (649.8)  (34.6)  13.4  (671.0)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (13.2)  —  —  (13.2)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $ (282.8)   $ (282.8)

The below adjustments have been made to the December 31, 2017 balance sheet and are all the result of the implementation of ASC 606. The adjustments
include a cumulative catch-up adjustment, reclassification of unbilled services, and the capitalization of contract acquisition costs.

 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
 December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
ASC 606 Revenue

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Current assets $ 2,682.6  $ 51.2  $ 2,733.8
Long-term assets 13,885.4  53.8  13,939.2

Total assets $ 16,568.0  $ 105.0  $ 16,673.0

Current liabilities $ 2,046.1  $ 139.6  $ 2,185.7
Long-term liabilities 7,671.1  (8.7)  7,662.4
Noncontrolling interest 20.8  —  20.8
Shareholders' equity 6,830.0  (25.9)  6,804.1

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 16,568.0  $ 105.0  $ 16,673.0

F-17

Index
LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars and shares in millions, except per share data)

2.  REVENUE

Description of Revenue

The Company's revenue by segment payers/customer groups for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

 U.S.  Canada
United

Kingdom  Switzerland
Other

Europe  Other  Total

Payer/Customer
LCD
   Clients 17%  1%  —%  —%  —%  —%  18%

   Patients 8%  —%  —%  —%  —%  —%  8%

   Medicare and Medicaid 9%  —%  —%  —%  —%  —%  9%